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TS 4000 R

Vid montage på branddörrar måste hänsyn tas till respektive lands
egna normer.

Dörrstängaren skall intsalleras av en fackman.

Elektriska installationer skall utföras behörig elektriker.

1 Beteckning. (Fig. 1 och 2 )

1 TS 4000 E

2 Rökdetektorenhet RSZ6

3 Strömförsörjningenhet RSZ6

4 Kåpa, kabelanslutning.

5 Kopplingssschema, rökdetektor

6 Täckkåpa

7 Skyddskåpa för montage- och konstruktionsarbeten

8 Storleksindikator EN 1-6

9 Justerventil för stängningskraft

10 Justerventil för stängningshastigheten

11 Knapp; lysdioder med indikatorfunktion.

2 EL-Anslutning GEZE TS 4000 R

2.1 Anslutning, kopplingsplintar(Fig. 3)

(Se också del 5 , Fig. 1,Anslutning rökdetektorenhet)

> Ta bort plintarna från anslutningarna!

Plint Funktion

1 Matning +24 V från strömförsörjningsdel RSZ6,

Mat. Nr. 103354 (Del 3 , Fig. 1).

2 Matning GND från strömförsörjningsdel RSZ6,

Mat. Nr. 103354 (Del 3 , Fig. 1).

3 Matning GND för del  A, A1

4 Utgång 24V DC , till
del  A, dörrstängare TS 4000 R slavenhet
Del A1 , dörrstängare TS 4000 E karmmontage.

5 Kontakt 1, för anslutning till delC, utlösningsknapp
som öppnarknapp.
> Vid anslutning  1 (svart) .ta bort bygel

6 Kontakt 2, för anslutning från del C, utlösningknapp.

7 Driftspänning +24V  för

Del B , extern rökdetektor GEZE RS5.

>Vid anslutning ta bort bygel J2  (röd) .

Del B1 , extern rökdetektor GEZE RS5.
> Sätt i bygeln i sista rökdetektorn.

Plug-in bygeln b och b1 måste stå i läge 1-2.

8 Matning GND för del B , B1

9 Ingång för extern rökdetektor, 24V DC ±15% med
kabelbrott aktivering.

10 Dörrstängarkontakt, max. 1A vid 24V DC ±15%, pot.fri.

10  och 11 normalt sluten för anslutning från del D,

 extern rökdetektor.

11 Centralkontakt, max. 1A vid 24V DC ±15%, potentialfri.

12             Dörrstängarkontakt, max. 1A vid 24V DC ±15%,,  
potentialfri. 11 och 12 sluten vid alarm. 

> Sätt tillbaka plintarna.

2.2 Nätanslutning

Fara för elektrisk chock!

Elektriska anslutningar får endast utföras av behörig
elektriker.

Nätspänning 230 V AC +10% / -15%

> Kåpa för kabelanslutningsdel 4 , Fig. 1 tas bort för 
nätanslutning och sätts tillbaka efter anslutning.

Kabel

Nätanslutning 230 V AC: NYM-J 3x1,5
Extern rökdetektor: J-Y(ST)2x2x0,8
Dörrstängningsknapp: J-Y(ST) 2x0,8

2.3 Strömförsörjning 230 V AC

Fig. 4 Infäld-anslutning

Fig. 5 Utanpåliggande-anslutning

Får endast anslutas av behörig elektriker.

> Ansluts mot 6 A säkring.

> Ta bort kåpan för kabelanslutning 4

> Dra strömförsörjningskabeln som är framdragen:
- vid infäldanslutning genom dörrkarmen och kabelöppningen 

“K“ karmen och dörrstängaren,

- vid utanpåliggande anslutning genom gaveln.
> Anslut kabeln (se Fig. 3 )

> Montera tillbaka kåpan för kabelanslutningen. 4

2.4 Strömförsörjning 24 V DC

Fig. 6a Infäld-anslutning

Fig. 6b Utanpåliggande-anslutning

Dra kabeln:
- vid infäld anslutning genom dörrkarmen och kabelöppningen

 “ K“ på karmen och dörrstängaren,
- vid utanpåliggande anslutning genom gaveln.

> Anslut kabeln. Var noga med att ansluta kabeln korrekt. 
Om kabeln är för lång kan den kortas eller också kan överbliven 
kabel förvaras vid slavenheten.

2.5 Uppstart, test

> Slå på strömmen. indikatorlamplan lyser GRÖN. Dörrbladet 
står i uppställt läge.

> Tryck på knapp 11 , Fig. 1

Indikatorlampan lyser RÖTT i 3 s . Dörren stängs.

Därefter lyser indikatorlamplan åter GRÖNT .

2.6 Elektriska data

Rökdetektor

Driftsspänning 230 V AC

Effektförbrukning: max 6,3 W

EMV elektromagnetisk 
EN 50130-4

EMV  EN 55022/B hushållsklass
EN 55022/A industriklass

Intermitetsfaktor: 100 %

Omgivande temperatur: 0°C till  50°C

Lager och transport-
temperatur: -20°C till 50°C

Lagring och transport:     endast i torra utrymmen

Dörrstängare

Driftsspänning:      24 V DC +/- 15%
Max. rippel                     20%
Effektförbrukning: ca. 1 W
Strömförbrukning:             ca. 42 mA
Intermitetsfaktor: 100 %

GEZE TS4000 R
GEZE TS4000 R Slavenhet

GEZE TS4000 R
GEZE TS4000 R Second Unit

GEZE TS4000 R
GEZE TS4000 R pour 2nd appareil
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3 Montage, Infästning
Fig. 7

VIKTIGT:

För att garantera korrekt funktion av rökdetektorn,
rekommenderar GEZE ett avstånd på minst  20 mm
mellan överkanten på rökdetektorn och taket!  

Fig. 8:

GEZE TS 4000 R med standardarm

Karmmontage på anslagssidan med standardarm.

Fig. 9:

Direktmontage

> Borra fästhålen för dörrstängaren (och borrhål “K” för strömför- 

enligt borrmallen.

> Dra strömförsörjningskabeln. (se el-inkoppling.)
> Skruva fast dörrstängaren.
Fästskruv M5
Max. smygdjup 70 mm

Fig. 10:
Infästning med montageplatta.
(Specialtillbehör till hålbild DIN 18263 Del 2)

Infästningsskruv M5

Fig. 11:
Sätt dit armen på axeln 

>Sätt underdelen på armen så att armdelen pekar ut över 
markeringen. 

S  Beskrivning GB  Legend

A TS 4000 R Slavenhet A TS 4000 R Auxiliary Unit
A1 TS 4000 E Karmmontage A1 TS 4000 E transom mounting.
B, B1 Rökdetektor     RS5 B, B1 Smoke detector RS5
C  utlösningsknapp                     C manual release button
D extern rökdetektor       D external smoke detection
E Nätanslustning E Mains connection

F  Désignations I  Leggenda

A TS 4000 R appareil second. A TS 4000 R apparecchio secondario
A1 TS 4000 E montage inversé A1 TS 4000 E montaggio di testa
B, B1 comm. pare-fumée  RS5 B,B1 interruttore fumo RS5
C bouton-poussoir manuel C pulsante manuale
D indicateur externe de fumée. D segnalazione esterna di fumo
E Raccordement au réseau E collegamento rete

E  Designaciones

A TS 4000 R dispositivo secundario
A1 TS 4000 E Montaje de cabeza
B, B1 interruptor de humo adicional  RS5
C pulsador
D indicador de humo externo
E Conexión a la red

Fig. 5
TS 4000 R

GEZE GmbH

Postfach 1363
71226 Leonberg

Telefon 07152/30 30

Telefax 07152/20 33 10

http://www.geze.de

Fig. 2
GEZE TS 4000 R - Slavenhet

- Second Unit
- pour 2nd appareil
- Dispositivo supplementare
- dispositivo secundario

GEZE TS 4000 R - Slavenhet
- Second Unit -
- pour 2nd appareil
- Dispositivo
  supplementare
- dispositivo secundario

Fig. 8

Observe the country-specific regulations for applications involving
fire and smoke protection doors.

The installation should be carried out by a specialist company
only.

Electric wiring by specialist electrician only.

1 Legend (Fig. 1 und 2)

1 TS 4000 E

2 Smoke detector RSZ6

3 Power pack

4 Cover, cable connection

5 Wiring diagram smoke detector

6 Cover profile

7 Protective cap for fitting and construction works

8 Inspection window EN 1-6

9 Closing force adjustment

10 Adjustment valve closing speed

11 Button; light bar with indicating function

2 Electric connection GEZE TS 4000 R

2.1 Terminal assignment (Fig. 3)

(See part 5 , Fig. 1, wiring diagram smoke detector)

> Strip terminals prior to connection.

Terminal Function

1 Supply +24 V of power supply unit RSZ6, mat. no.

103354 (part 3 , Fig. 1).

2 Supply GND of power supply unit RSZ6, Mat. Nr. 103354

(Teil 3 , Fig. 1).

3 Supply GND for part A, A1

4 Output 24V DC, to
part A, closer TS 4000 R auxiliary unit
part A1, closer TS 4000 E transom mounting.

5 Contact 1, for the connection off part C, manual release
button as opening contact.
> For connection: remove jumper 1 (black).

6 C, ofonrt athcet  2connection of part  C, manual release
button.

7 Supply +24V for
part B, additional smoke switch GEZE RS5.
> For connection: remove jumper J2 (red).
Part B1, additional smoke switch GEZE RS5.
> Install bridge wire in last smoke switch.
Plug-in jumpers b and b1 must be in position 1-2.

8 Supply GND for part B, B1

9 Input for additional smoke switch, 24V DC ±15% with
wire break detecting device.

10 Opening contact, max. 1A at 24V DC ±15%, potential-
free.
Normal state 10 and 11 closed for connection of part D,
external smoke detection.

11 Central contact, max. 1A at 24V DC ±15%, potential-
free.

12 Closer contact, max. 1A at 24V DC ±15%, potential-free
state of alarm 11 and 12 closed.

> Slip on terminals.

2.2 Mains connection

Hazard of electric shock!
Electric wiring must only be carried out by specialist
electricians!

Operating voltage: 230 V AC +10% / -15%

> Remove  cover of cable connection part 4 , fig. 1 for mains
connection; mount again after connection.

Cable

Supply line 230 V AC: NYM-J 3x1,5
Auxiliary smoke detector: J-Y(ST)2x2x0,8
External release button: J-Y(ST) 2x0,8

2.3 Power supply 230 V AC

Fig. 4 Flush connection

Fig. 5 Surface-mounted connection

Must only be connected by an electrician.

> Protect supply main by fuse 6 A.

> Remove cover 4  of cable connection.

> Lay power supply cable to be provided by customer:
- through door frames and existing cable openings „K“ at
     frames and closer if  flush mounting is indicated
- through bushing if surface mounting is indicated,

> Connect cable (see fig. 3).

> Cover; remount power connection 4 .

2.4 Power supply 24 V DC

Fig. 6a Flush connection

Fig. 6b Surface connection

Lay cable:
- through door frames and existing cable openings „K“ at

frames and closer if  flush mounting is indicated
- through bushing if surface mounting is indicated

> Connect cable. Mind correct connection. Cable can be
shortened or excess cable can be stowed away within the
auxiliary unit.

2.5 First start-up, test

> Switch on power, light bar is GREEN. Door leaf is fixed in open
position.

> Operate button 11 , fig. 1.
Light bar turns RED for approx. 3 s. Door closes.

After that, light bar turns GREEN again.

2.6 Electrical data

Smoke detector

Operating voltage: 230 V AC

Power consumption: max 6,3 W

EMV immunity from disturbance
 in accordance with EN 50130-4

EMV interference emission
 in accordance with EN 55022/B household class

EN 55022/A industrial class

Continuous duty: 100 %

Ambient temperature: 0°C to  50°C

Storage and transportation
temperature: -20°C to 50°C

Storage and transportation : in dry rooms only

Closer

Operating voltage: 24 V DC +/- 15%
Max. permitted residual ripple: 20%
Power input: approx.  1 W
Power consumption: approx.  42 mA
Continuous duty: 100 %

Veuillez respecter les règlements spécifiques à chaque pays en
cas d’utilisation sur des portes coupe-feu ou pare-fumée.

Le montage doit être effectué par une entreprise professionnelle.

Le raccordement électrique doit être réalisé par un électricien
professionnel.

1 Désignations  (Fig. 1 und 2)

1 TS 4000 E

2 Appareil de détection de fumée RSZ6

3 Alimentation électrique

4 Cache, branchement câble

5 Plan de raccordement appareil de détection de fumée

6 Profil de recouvrement

7 Embout protecteur pour travaux de montage et de construction

8 Fenêtre d’affichage NE 1-6

9 Réglage de la force de fermeture

10 Soupape de réglage vitesse de fermeture

11 Bouton-poussoir; barre lumineuse avec fonction d’affichage

2 Raccordement électrique GEZE TS 4000 R

2.1 Affectation des broches bornes de connexion (Fig. 3)

(cf. aussi pièce 5 , Fig. 1, plan de raccordement appareil de
détection de fumée)

> Enlever les bornes de connexion avant le raccordement.

Borne Fonction

1 Alimentation +24 V par appareil d’alimentation
électrique RSZ6, n° mat. 103354 (pièce 3 , fig. 1).

2 Alimentation GND par appareil d’alimentation
électrique RSZ6, N° mat. 103354 (pièce 3 , fig. 1).

3 Alimentation GND pour pièce A, A1

4 Sortie 24 V C.C., vers

pièce A , ferme-porte TS 4000 R appareil secondaire

pièce A1, ferme-porte TS 4000 E montage inversé

5 Contact 1, pour le branchement de la pièce C, bouton-
poussoir manuel comme contact d’ouverture.

> Lors du branchement : enlever le strap enfichable 1 (noir).

6 Contact 2, pour le branchement de la pièce C, bouton-
poussoir manuel.

7 Alimentation +24 V pour

pièce B, commutateur pare-fumée suppl. GEZE RS5.

> Lors du branchement enlever le strap enfichable J2
(rouge)

pièce B1, commutateur pare-fumée suppl. GEZE RS5.

> Placer les straps dans le dernier commutateur
pare-fumée

Les straps enfichables b et b1 doivent être sur la
position 1-2.

8 Alimentation GND pour pièce B, B1

9 Entrée pour commutateur pare-fumée
supplémentaire, 24 V C.C. ±15% avec détection par
strap.

10 Contact de repos, 1A max. pour 24 V C.C. ±15 %, sans
potentiel.

état normal 10 et 11 fermé pour branchement de la
pièce D, indicateur externe de fumée.

11 Contact central, 1A max. pour 24 V C.C. ±15 %, sans
potentiel.

12 Contact de travail, 1A max. pour 24 V C.C. ±15 %, état
d’alarme sans potentiel 11 et 12 fermé.

> Fixer les bornes de connexion

2.2 Raccordement au réseau

Danger d’électrocution !
Les travaux de raccordement électrique doivent
impérativement être réalisés par des électriciens
professionnels !

Tension de réseau: 230 V AC +10% / -15%

> Retirer le cache du branchement de câble pièce 4  , fig. 1 pour
raccordement au réseau ; remonter après le raccordement.

Câble

Ligne électrique 230 V AC: NYM-J 3x1,5
Détecteur de fumée supplémentaire: J-Y(ST)2x2x0,8
Bouton de déclenchement externe : J-Y(ST) 2x0,8

2.3 Alimentation du courant 230 V C.A.

Fig. 4 branchement encastré

Fig. 5 branchement en saillie

Ne peut être raccordé que par un électricien.

> Protéger la ligne d’alimentation par un fusible de puissance 6 A.

> Retirer le cache 4  du branchement de câble

> La pose du câble d’alimentation en courant incombe au client :
- pour la pose encastrée à travers l’encadrement de la porte

et les trous prévus pour le câble « K » sur l’encadrement et
le ferme-porte,

- pour la pose en saillie à travers le passe-câble.
> Raccorder le câble (cf. fig. 3)

> Remonter le cache 4   du branchement de câble

2.4 Alimentation du courant 24 V C.C.

Fig. 6a branchement encastré

Fig. 6b branchement en saillie

Poser le câble :
- pour la pose encastrée à travers l’encadrement de la porte

et les trous prévus pour le câble « K » sur l’encadrement et
le ferme-porte,

- pour la pose en saillie à travers le passe-câble.
> Raccorder le câble. Faire attention à brancher correctement.

Le câble peut être raccourci si besoin est ou l’excédent peut
être rangé dans l’appareil secondaire

2.5 Première mise en circuit, test

> Brancher le courant. La barre lumineuse s’allume sur le VERT.
Le battant de porte est arrêté.

> Actionner le bouton-poussoir 11 , fig. 1.
La barre lumineuse s’allume sur le ROUGE env. 3 secondes. La
porte se referme.

Ensuite la barre lumineuse est de nouveau allumée sur le VERT.

2.6 Données électriques

Détecteur de fumée

Tension de service : 230 V C.A.

Puissance absorbée : max 6,3 W

Résistance au brouillage CEM : selon NE 50130-4

Emission perturbatrice CEM : NE 55022/B catégorie domest.

NE 55022/A catégorie industr.

Durée de mise en circuit : 100 %

Température ambiante : 0°C à 50°C

Température de stockage

et de transport : -20°C à 50°C

Stockage et transport : seulement dans d. locaux secs

Ferme-porte

Tension de service : 24 V C.C. +/- 15 %

Ondulation résiduelle max. autorisée : 20 %

Puissance absorbée : env. 1 W

Consommation de courant : env. 42 mA

Durée de mise en circuit : 100 %

Con uso su chiusure tagliafuoco, tagliafumo e di protezione
antincendio vanno rispettate le norme specifiche dei singoli
Paesi.

Il montaggio va eseguito da un’azienda specializzata.

L’allacciamento elettrico va eseguito da un’azienda specializzata
in elettrotecnica.

1 Definizioni   (Fig. 1 und 2)

1 TS 4000 E

2 Avvisatore di fumo RSZ6

3 Alimentatore

4 Coperchio, collegamento cavo

5 Schema allacciamenti avvisatore di fumo

6 Profilo di copertura

7 Cappuccio di protezione per lavori di montaggio e
costruzione

8 Finestra di segnalazione EN 1-6

9 Regolazione pressione di chiusura

10 Valvola di controllo velocità di chiusura

11 Pulsante; bacchetta luminosa con funzione di segnalazione

2 Allacciamento elettrico GEZE TS 4000 R

2.1 Allacciamenti morsetti a spina (Fig. 3)

(vedi anche parte , Fig. 1, 5 schema allacciamenti avvisatore di fumo)

> Prima dell’allacciamento sfilare i morsetti.
Morsetto Funzione

1 Alimentazione +24 V di elemento di alimentazione

RSZ6, mat. n. 103354 (parte 3 , Fig. 1).

2 Alimentazione GND di elemento di alimentazione

RSZ6, mat. n. 103354 (parte 3 , Fig. 1).

3 Alimentazione GND per parte A, A1

4 Uscita 24V DC, di

parte A , chiudiporta TS 4000 R apparecchio secondario

parte A1, chiudiporta TS 4000 E montaggio di testa.

5 Contatto 1, per il collegamento di parte C, pulsante
manuale come contatto di apertura.

> Con collegamento: rimuovere jumper 1 (nero).

6 Contatto 2, per il collegamento di parte C, pulsante
manuale.

7 Alimentazione +24V per

parte B, interruttore fumo supplementare GEZE RS5.

> con collegamento rimuovere jumper J2 (rosso).

parte B1, interruttore fumo supplementare GEZE RS5.

> posizionare jumper nell’ultimo interruttore fumo.

Ponticello a spina b e b1 devono essere in posizione 1-2.

8 Alimentazione GND per parte B, B1

9 Entrata per interruttore fumo supplementare, 24V DC
±15% con riconoscimento jumper.

10 Contatto apriporta, max. 1A con 24V DC ±15%, a
potenziale zero. Stato normale 10 e 11 chiuso per
collegamento di parte D, segnalazione di fumo esterna.

11 Contatto intermedio, max. 1A con 24V DC ±15%, a
potenziale zero.

12 Contatto chiudiporta, max. 1A con 24V DC ±15%, a
potenziale zero. Stato di allarme 11 e 12 chiuso.

> Inserire morsetto a spina.

2.2 Allacciamento rete

Pericolo di scossa elettrica!
I lavori di allacciamento elettrici vanno eseguiti solo da
personale addestrato specializzato in elettrotecnica!

Tensione di funzionamento: 230 V AC +10% / -15%

> Rimuovere coperchio di collegamento cavo parte 4 , Fig. 1
per collegamento rete; rimontare dopo collegamento.

Cavo

Alimentazione 230 V AC: NYM-J 3x1,5
Rivelatori di fumo supplementari: J-Y(ST)2x2x0,8
pulsanti di scatto esterni: J-Y(ST) 2x0,8

2.3 Alimentazione corrente 230 V AC

Fig. 4 Collegamento sotto intonaco

Fig. 5 Collegamento sopra intonaco

Può essere collegato solo da elettricisti.

> Proteggere linea rete con interruttore di sicurezza preliminare 6 A.

> Rimuovere coperchio 4 da collegamento cavo.

> Posare cavo di alimentazione corrente in opera:
-con posa sotto intonaco attraverso telaio porta e fori per
cavo esistenti „K“ su telaio e chiudiporta,

-con posa sopra intonaco attraverso passante.
> Collegare cavo (vedi Fig. 3)

> coperchio 4 ; rimontare collegamento cavo

2.4 Alimentazione corrente 24 V DC

Fig. 6a Collegamento sotto intonaco

Fig. 6b Collegamento sopra intonaco

Posare cavo:
- con posa sotto intonaco attraverso telaio porta e fori per cavo

esistenti „K“ su telaio e chiudiporta,
- con posa sopra intonaco attraverso passante.

> Collegare cavo. Fare attenzione a che il collegamento sia
giusto. Se necessario il cavo si può accorciare o l’eccedenza
si può mettere nell’apparecchio secondario.

2.5 Prima inserzione, test

> Inserire la corrente. La bacchetta luminosa si accende in
VERDE. L’anta della porta è fermata.

> Azionare il pulsante 11 , Fig. 1.
La bacchetta luminosa si illumina in ROSSO per ca. 3 s. La porta
si chiude.

La bacchetta luminsa si illumina quindi di nuovo in VERDE.

2.6 Caratteristiche elettriche

Avvisatore di fumo

Tensione di funzionamento: 230 V AC

Potenza assorbita: max 6,3 W

Resistenza ai disturbi
con compatibilità elettromagnetica: ai sensi di EN 50130-4

Invio disturbi con comtatibilità EN 55022/B
elettromagnetica: classe casalinga

EN 55022/A
classe industriale

Durata inserzione: 100 %

Temperatura ambiente: da 0°C a  50°C

Temperatura magazzino e

trasporto: da -20°C a 50°C

Magazzinaggio e trasporto : solo in ambienti asciutti

Chiudiporta

Tensione di funzionamento: 24 V DC +/- 15%
Ondulazione residua max ammessa: 20%
Potenza assorbita: ca. 1 W
Corrente assorbita: ca. 42 mA
Durata di inserzione: 100 %

Debe observarse la reglamentación específica del país de
destino cuando se utilice en puertas cortafuegos, antiincendios
y antihumos.

El montaje debe ser realizado por una empresa especializada.

La conexión eléctrica debe ser realizada por una empresa
especialista en electrotecnia

1 Designaciones (fig. 1 y 2)

1 TS 4000 E

2 Avisador de humos RSZ6

3 Bloque de alimentación eléctrica

4 Tapa, conexión de cable

5 Esquema de conexión del avisador de humos

6 Perfil cobertor

7 Caperuza protectora, perfil cobertor

8 Ventana de indicación EN 1-6

9 Ajuste de la fuerza de cierre

10 Válvula reguladora de la velocidad de cierre

11 Pulsador; barra luminosa con función indicadora

2 Conexiones eléctricas GEZE TS 4000 R

2.1 Ocupación de terminales borne de enchufe (fig. 3)

(Véase también la pieza 5 , fig. 1; esquema de conexión del
avisador de humos)

> Retire los bornes de enchufe antes de realizar la conexión!
Borne Función

1 Alimentación +24 V del bloque de alimentación RSZ6,

núm. mat. 103354 (pieza 3 , fig. 1).

2 Alimentación GND del bloque de alimentación RSZ6,

núm. mat. 103354 (pieza 3  fig. 1).

3 Alimentación GND para la parte A, A1

4 Salida 24V CC, a la

parte A , cierrapuerta TS 4000 R Dispositivo secundario

parte A1, cierrapuerta TS 4000 E Montaje de cabeza.

5 Contacto 1, para la conexión de la parte C, pulsador
como contacto de apertura.

> En caso de conexión: retire el puente 1 (negro).

6 Contacto 2, para la conexión de la parte C, pulsador.

7 Alimentación +24V para la

parte B, interruptor de humo adicional GEZE RS5.

> En caso de conexión retire el puente J2 (rojo).

Parte B1, interruptor de humo adicional GEZE RS5.

> Ponga un puente de alambre en el último interruptor de
humo. Los puentes b y b1 deben estar en posición 1-2.

8 Alimentación GND para la parte B, B1

9 Entrada para interruptor de humo adicional, 24V CC
±15% con detección de rotura de hilo.

10 Contacto de apertura, máx. 1A a 24V CC ±15%, libre
de potencial.

Estado normal 10 y 11 cerrado para la conexión de la
parte D, indicador de humo externo.

11 Contacto central, máx. 1A a 24V CC ±15%, libre de pot.

12 Contacto de cierre, máx. 1A a 24V CC ±15%, libre de
potencial. Estado de alarma 11 y 12 cerrados.

> Coloque los bornes de enchufe.

2.2 Conexión a la red

Peligro de choque eléctrico!

Los trabajos de conexión eléctrica solamente deben ser
efectuados por expertos en electrotecnia.

Tensión de servicio: 230 V CA +10% / -15%

> Para realizar la conexión, retire la tapa de la conexión de

cables de la pieza 4 , fig. 1. Vuelva a montarla al terminar.

Cable

Línea de alimentación 230 V CA: NYM-J 3x1,5
Avisador de humos adicional: J-Y(ST)2x2x0,8
Pulsadores de disparo externo: J-Y(ST) 2x0,8

2.3 Entrada de corriente 230 V CA

Fig. 4 Conexión bajo revoque

Fig. 5 Conexión sobre revoque

Debe ser conectada siempre por un electricista instalador.

> Proteja la línea de red con un fusible previo de 6 A.

> Retire la tapa de la conexión de cable 4

> Tendido del cable de alimentación de corriente por parte de la
propiedad:
- en el caso de instalación empotrada, a través del marco de

la puerta y los taladros para cable „K“ existentes en el marco
y el cierrapuerta,

- en el caso de instalación sobre revoque, a través de la
boquilla.

> Conecte el cable (véase la fig. 3)

> Vuelva a montar la tapa de la conexión de cable 4

2.4 Entrada de corriente 24 V CC

Fig. 6a Conexión bajo revoque

Colocación del cable:
- en el caso de instalación empotrada, a través del marco de

la puerta y los taladros para cable „K“ existentes en el
marco y el cierrapuerta,

- en el caso de instalación sobre revoque, a través de la
boquilla.

> Conecte el cable. Asegúrese de que la conexión se efectúa
correctamente. Si es necesario, es posible acortar el cable o
colocar sobrantes dentro del dispositivo secundario.

2.5 Primera conexión, prueba

> Conecte la corriente. La barra luminosa se ilumina en VERDE.
La hoja de la puerta está bloqueada.

> Accione el pulsador 11 , fig. 1
La barra luminosa se ilumina en ROJO unos 3 s. La puerta se
cierra.

A continuación, la barra luminosa vuelve a iluminarse en VERDE.

2.6 Datos eléctricos

Avisador de humos

Tensión de servicio: 230 V CA

Potencia absorbida: máx. 6,3 W

Inmunidad CEM: según EN 50081-1

CEM – emisión de EN 55022/B clase doméstica

interferencias: EN 55022/A clase industrial

Tiempo de conexión: 100 %

Temperatura ambiente: 0 °C a 50 °C

Temperatura de
almacenamiento y transporte: -20 °C a 50 °C

Transporte y almacenamiento: solamente en recintos secos

Cierrapuerta

Tensión de servicio: 24 V CC +/- 15%

Ondulación residual
máx. admisible: 20%

Potencia absorbida: aprox. 1 W

Consumo de corriente: aprox. 0,42 mA

Tiempo de conexión: 100 %

3 Mounting, fastening

Fig. 7

IMPORTANT:

To guarantee correct functioning of the smoke detector,
GEZE recommends to keep a distance of at least 20 mm
between the top edge of the smoke detector and the
ceiling!

Fig. 8:

GEZE TS 4000 R with standard linkage

Mounting with standard linkage to the frame on the opposite
hinge side.

Fig. 9:

Direct fastening

> Drill fixing drill holes (and drill holes „K“ for power supply cable
in the case of flush installation) on opposite hinge side using
drilling pattern.

> Lay power supply cable (see electric connections)
> Fasten closer. Fastening thread M5.
Max. soffit depth 70 mm.

Fig. 10:

Fastening with mounting plate

(Special accessories on drilling pattern DIN 18263 Part 2)

Fastening thread M5.

Fig. 11:

Placing linkage base

> Place linkage base such that the lever projects beyond the
marking.

3 Montage, fixation

Fig. 7

IMPORTANT :

Afin de garantir un déclenchement irréprochable du
détecteur de fumée, GEZE recommande de conserver
une distance minimum de 20 mm entre le bord supérieur
du détecteur et le plafond.

Fig. 8 :

GEZE TS 4000 R avec bras normal

Montage avec bras normal sur le côté opposé paumelles sur
l’encadrement.

Fig. 9 :

Fixation directe

> Percer les perçages de fixation (et les perçages « K » pour le
câble d’alimentation en courant pour une pose encastrée)
selon le gabarit de perçage sur le côté opposé paumelles.

> Poser le câble d’alimentation en courant (cf. branchements électr.)
> Fixer le ferme-porte.
Filet de fixation M5.

Profondeur max. intrados 70 mm.

Fig. 10 :

Fixation avec plaque de montage

(accessoire spécial sur gabarit de perçage DIN 18263 partie 2)

Filet de fixation M5.

Fig. 11 :

Pose de la partie inférieure du bras

Poser la partie inférieure du bras de telle sorte que le levier soit
placé au-dessus du repère.

3 Montaggio, fissaggio

Fig. 7

IMPORTANTE:

Per garantire una reazione ineccepibile del rivelatore di
fumo GEZE consiglia di attenersi ad una distanza tra lo
spigolo superiore del rilevatore e il soffitto di almeno
20 mm.

Fig. 8:

GEZE TS 4000 R con stanghe normali

Fig. 9:

Fissaggio diretto

Montaggio con stanghe normali su lato opposto alla cerniera sul
telaio.

> Trapanare fori di fissaggio (e fori „K“ per cavo di alimentazione
corrente con posa sotto intonaco) secondo sagoma di foratura
su lato opposto alla cerniera.

> Posare il cavo di alimentazione corrente (vedi collegamenti EL)
> Fissare il chiudiporta.
Filettatura di fissaggio M5.

Profondità max di intradosso 70 mm.

Fig. 10:

Fissaggio con piastra di montaggio

(accessori speciali su sagoma di foratura DIN 18263 parte 2)

Filettatura di fissaggio M5.

Fig. 11:

Applicazione della parte inferiore delle stanghe

Applicare la parte inferiore delle stanghe in modo tale che la
leva si trovi sopra il segno.

3 Montaje, fijación

Fig. 7

IMPORTANTE:

Para garantizar la correcta activación del avisador de
humos, GEZE recomienda que la distancia entre el borde
superior del avisador y el techo sea de al menos 20 mm.

Fig. 8:

GEZE TS 4000 R con brazo normal

Montaje con brazo normal en el lado de contrabisagra en el
marco.

Fig. 9:

Fijación directa

> Taladre los agujeros de fijación (y los taladros „K“ para el
cable de alimentación de corriente en caso de instalación
empotrada) según la plantilla de taladrado en el lado de
contrabisagra.

> Instale el cable de alimentación de corriente (véase
Conexiones eléctricas).

> Fije el cierrapuerta.
Rosca de fijación M5.

Profundidad máx. de vano 70 mm.

Fig. 10:

Fijación con placa de montaje

(Accesorio especial en la disposición de los taladros DIN 18263
parte 2).

Rosca de fijación M5.

Fig. 11:

Colocación de la parte inferior del brazo

> Coloque la parte inferior del brazo de forma que la palanca
quede encima de la marca.

Fig. 4
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Fig. 10

Fig. 11

Fig. 3
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Fig. 12:
Justering av dörrstängarkraften

> Genom att vrida skruv “A” kan dörrstängarkraften justeras 
steglöst  mellan dörrstängarstorlek 1 och 6 enligt EN 1154. 
Den inställda storleken kan avläsas av kulans läge i fönstret på 
storleksindikatorn “S”.

Dörrstängarkraften eller dörrstängarstorleken måste väljas med
avseende på dörrbredden. Beroende på dörrens höjd och vikt 
eller yttre förhållanden (vindkraft) kan man behöva välja en
storlek större.

> Stängningskraften justeras med justerventil “B”.

Inställning av stängningskraft:

Riktvärde: Stängningstid   5 Sek. från 90° öppning.

Inställning av tillslagskraft.

a Justera längden på den övre länkarmen.

b med tillslagskraft.

c utan tillslagskraft

> Kontrollera så att dörren går lätta att öppna och stänga.

Fig. 13:
GEZE TS 4000 R med arm och glidskena.

Karmmontage på gångjärnssida.
> „Borra fästhålen för dörrstängaren (och borrhål “K” för strömför- 

sörjningskabeln vid infällt montage) på gångjärnssidan.

> Dra strömförsörjningskabeln. (se el-inkoppling.)

> Skruva fast dörrstängaren.

Fig. 14:
Direktmontage
Fästkruvar M5

Vid TS 4000 R med Free-Swing-glidskena:

Se blad 81 326 bifogat med armsystemet.

Fig. 15:
Infästning med montageplatta.
Tillbehör

Infästningsskruv M5

Fig. 16a:
Sätt dit armen på axeln 

> Flytta armen ett snäpp mot hydraulikenheten (där justerskruvarna
finns), sätt dit den på axeln och skruva fast.

d = Hydraulikenhet

e = flytta ett snäpp på splintsen.

Fig. 16b:

Montagesida för armen vid vänsterhängd dörr

Fig. 16c:

Montagesida för armen vid högerhängd dörr

Fig. 16d:

Montering av dörrstängarhus

> Stäng justerventil “B” (Fig. 12.)
> Drag upp armen i pilens riktning.
> Skruva fast dörrstängaren på karmen. (Armen stänger  långsamt),

> Öppna justerventil “B” (Fig. 12). Drag upp armen igen.  
> Häng på glidskenan på glidklossen på armen.
> Skruva fast glidskenan och skenstoppen på dörrbladet.

f = Arm

g = Glidskena

Fig. 17:

GEZE TS 4000 R och  GEZE TS 4000 R slavenhet på passiv dörr
med standardarm eller glidskena.

1 Aktiv dörr

2 Passiv dörr

Montage
med standardarm för GEZE TS 4000 R och 

GEZE TS 4000 R slavenhet
VIKTIGT:
GEZE TS 4000 R måste monteras över den aktiva dörren. 
GEZE TS 4000 R slavenhet måste monteras över den  

För strömförsörjning se elanslutning.

Montage
med glidskena för GEZE TS 4000 R och 
GEZE TS 4000 R slavenhet se montage med glidskena.

VIKTIGT:

GEZE TS 4000 R måste monteras över den aktiva dörren
GEZE TS 4000 R slavenhet måste monteras över den  

För strömförsörjning se elanslutning.

4 Slutmontage
Efter att montering och el-installation har avslutats måste
funktionerna kontrolleras.

Fig. 18

> Skjut bort täckplåt     i pilens riktning.6

> Vrid firma symbolen “Z” läsbart läge och tryck fast den i kåpan
så det blir en slät yta.

> Skyddskåpan 7  får inte tas bort förrän anläggningen tas i drift. 
Utan skyddskåpa är det risk att rökdetektorn blir 
utsatt för damm och smuts partiklar på arbetsplatsen.

Detta medför att rökdetektorn inte kommer att fungera
tillfredställande och behöver bytas ut!

5 Igångsättning och funktionskontroll

> Ta bort skyddskåpa  7
Efter installation av utrustningen skall en funktionstest 
utföras på plats för att kontrollera att systemet fungerar
ordentligt och har installerats enligt föreskrifterna. Detta får
bara utföras av GEZE eller av GEZE auktoriserad tekniker.

Fig. 18

Utgåvan kan ändras utan föregående meddelande Subject to change without notice Sous réserve de modifications

6 Indication
(Test button with status indication)

Test button as two-colour LED, RED and GREEN.

Permanent indication Green: Normal operation

Twin flashing 0,2 s RED and 1,8 s GREEN: Dust covered
The electromechanical hold-open device has not been switched
off. The alarm unit is still functioning, however, must be replaced.
(smoke detector is covered with dust).

Twin flashing 0,5 s RED and 0,5 s GREEN: Failure
The alarm unit must be replaced. The hold-open device is
switched off (door closes).

Twin flashing 0,5 s RED and 0,5 s OFF: Short circuit
The hold-open device is switched off.

Cause: there was a short circuit at the output of the hold-open
device. The alarm unit must be separated from the power supply
unit and after repair of the short circuit the functionality of the
alarm unit must be tested with spray gas.

RED permanent light: Alarm
The hold-open device is switched off (door closes).

7 Maintenance, Upkeep, Repair
The installing company must alert the operator of the system to
this part of the mounting instructions and hand it over to the
operator together with the user information (information sheet
enclosed with door closer).

Regular servicing must be carried out (see ‘GEZE user
information for door closer‘). It is to be carried out by a qualified
specialist company.

Any repairs to be carried out by GEZE or qualified personnel
authorised by GEZE.

The smoke detector must be replaced if the detector is soiled
(see operating status indication „0,2 s RED and 1,8 s GREEN“).

By pressing a pointed object against test button of the smoke
detector 11  Fig. 1 the release function of the electromechanical
hold-open device can be tested (see chapter 2.5 “Test“).

8 Technical Data

Input data: Power supply
Operating voltage: 230 V  AC (220 V +10% -15%)

Power consumption: 6,3 W

Current consumption: 0,15 A

Output data power supply
Supply voltage: 24 V DC (+10% -15%)

Max. current delivery: I = 260 mA

Power output: 6,2 W

EMV immunity from disturbance in accordance with EN 50130-4
EMV interference emission in accordance with EN 55022/B
household class, EN 55022/A industrial class.

Protection IP20 - For dry areas.

6 Affichage
(bouton de contrôle avec indicateur de fonctions)

Modèle DEL à deux couleurs, ROUGE et VERTE.

Lumière verte continue : marche normale

Lumières clignotantes alternantes 0,2 s ROUGE et 1,8 s VERTE :
empoussiérage
L’arrêt n’est pas déconnecté. Le détecteur peut encore donner
l’alerte mais il faut le remplacer (empoussiérage du détecteur de
fumée).

Lumières clignotantes alternantes 0,5 s ROUGE et 0,5 s VERTE :
perturbation
Il faut remplacer le détecteur. L’arrêt électromécanique est
déconnecté pendant cet intervalle de temps (la porte se referme).

Lumières clignotantes alternantes 0,5 s ROUGE et 0,5 s ARRET :
court-circuit
L’arrêt est déconnecté.

Cause : il y a eu un court-circuit à la sortie de l’arrêt. Il faut séparer
le détecteur de la tension d’alimentation et, après avoir remédié
au court-circuit, vérifier le bon fonctionnement du détecteur
(donner l’alerte) en pulvérisant du gaz.

Lumière ROUGE continue : alarme
L’arrêt est déconnecté (la porte se referme).

7 Maintenance, entretien, réparation
L’entreprise de montage doit attirer l’attention de l’exploitant de
l’installation sur cette partie des instructions de montage et les lui
remettre ainsi que les informations destinées à l’utilisateur
(Notice sur le ferme-porte).

Il faut procéder à une maintenance régulière (voir ‘Informations à
l’utilisateur GEZE ferme-porte’). Elle doit être effectuée par une
entreprise professionnelle.

Toute réparation nécessaire doit être réalisée par GEZE ou par
un personnel qualifié agréé par GEZE.

Une fois le seuil d’encrassement atteint (voir indication de l’état
de service “0,2 s rouge et 1,8 s verte“), il faut remplacer le
détecteur de fumée.

En appuyant avec un objet pointu sur le bouton de contrôle du
détecteur de fumée 11  Fig. 1, il est possible de vérifier la fonction
de déclenchement de l’arrêt électromécanique
(voir section 2.5 “Essai“).

8 Caractéristiques techniques générales

Données d’entrée: Alimentation en énergie:

Tension de réseau : 230 V CA (220 V +10% -15%)

Puissance absorbée : 6,3 W

Courant absorbé: 0,15 A

Données de sortie, alimentation en énergie:

Tension d’alimentation: 24 V DC (+10% -15%)

Débit de courant maxi.: I = 260 mA

Puissance utile: 6,2 W

Résistance au brouillage EMV suivant NE 50130-4
Emission perturbatrice EMV suivant NE 55022/B catégorie
domestique, NE 55022/A catégorie industrielle.

Indice de protection IP20. Seulement pour des locaux secs.

6 Spie
(pulsante di prova con spia di funzionamento)

Esecuzione come LED bicolore, ROSSO  e VERDE.

Luce continua verde: funzionamento normale

Lampeggiamento alternato 0,2 s ROSSO e 1,8 s VERDE:
formazione di polvere
Il fermo non è disinserito. L’avvisatore è ancora capace di dare
l’allarme, ma deve essere sostituito (formazione di polvere sul
sensore di fumo).

Lampeggiamento alternato 0,5 s ROSSO e 0,5 s VERDE:
anomalia
L’avvisatore deve essere sostituito. In questo periodo di tempo il
fermo elettromeccanico è disinserito (la porta si chiude).

Lampeggiamento alternato 0,5 s ROSSO e 0,5 s SPENTO:
cortocircuito
Il fermo è disinserito.

Causa: ha avuto luogo un cortocircuito all’uscita del fermo.
L’avvisatore va separato dalla tensione di alimentazione e
controllato con gas a spruzzo dopo aver eliminato il cortocircuito
se è capace di dare l’allarme.

Luce continua ROSSA: allarme
Il fermo è disinserito (la porta si chiude).

7 Manutenzione, piccola manutenzione,
riparazioni

La firma addetta al montaggio deve richiamare l’attenzione
dell’utente dell’impianto su questa parte delle istruzioni per il
montaggio e consegnarle all’utente con le informazioni per
l’operatore (foglietto di istruzioni del chiudiporta).

La manutenzione va eseguita regolarmente (vedi le “Informazioni
per l’operatore del chiudiporta di GEZE”). Va eseguita da
un’azienda specializzata.

Eventuali riparazioni vanno eseguite da GEZE o da personale
specializzato autorizzato da GEZE.

Una volta raggiunto il limite dell’imbrattamento (vedi la spia dello
stato di funzionamento „0,2 s rosso e 1,8 s verde“) l’avvisatore di
fumo va sostituito.

Premendo con un oggetto appuntito il pulsante di prova
dell’avvisatore di fumo 11  Fig. 1 si può eseguire un controllo del
funzionamento di scatto del fermo elettromagnetico
(vedi il capitolo 2.5 „Test“).

8 Caratteristiche tecniche

Dati di ingresso: Alimentazione

Tensione di funzionamento: 230 V AC (220 V +10% -15%)

Corrente assorbita: 6,3 W

Assorbimento di corrente: 0,15 A

Dati di uscita: Alimentazione

Tensione di alimentazione: 24 V DC (+10% -15%)

Max. erogazione di corrente: I = 260 mA

Potenza erogata: 6,2 W

Immunità alle interferenze di compatibilità elettromagnetica ai
sensi di EN 50130-4
Invio di interferenze di compatibilità elettromagnetica ai sensi di
EN 55022/B classe domestica. EN 55022/A classe industriale

Grado di protezione IP 20.  Solo per ambienti asciutti.

Fig. 12 :

Réglage de la force de fermeture

> En tournant la vis « A » le ferme-porte peut être réglé sur toute
force comprise entre 1 et 6 selon NE 1154.

On peut contrôler la force sélectionnée en fonction de la position
de la bille visible dans la fenêtre de contrôle « S ».

La force de fermeture du ferme-porte ou la force du ferme-porte
doit être choisie en fonction de la largeur de la porte. Si les
conditions de construction (hauteur de porte, poids de porte) ou
locales (influence du vent) l’exigent, il faut le cas échéant choisir
une force plus élevée.

> Régler la vitesse de fermeture sur la soupape de réglage « B ».

Réglage de la vitesse de fermeture :

Valeur indicative : temps de fermeture 5 seconde à partir d’une
position ouverte à 90°.

Réglage de l’impact

a Régler la longueur de la partie supérieure du bras

b Avec impact

c sans impact
> Vérifier le bon déplacement de la porte.

Fig. 13 :

GEZE TS 4000 R avec levier et bras à coulisse

Montage côté paumelles sur l’encadrement.

 
!

  "#
> Fixer le ferme-porte.

Fig. 14 :

Fixation directe

Filet de fixation M5

Pour TS 4000 R avec bras à coulisse et course libre :

Levier voir annexe 81 326.

Fig. 15 :

Fixation avec plaque de montage

Accessoire spécial

Filet de fixation M5

Fig. 16a :

Pose du levier

> Déplacer le levier d’une dent en direction de la surface à
visser, le poser et serrer à fond.

d = surface à visser

e = déplacer une dent

Fig. 16b :

Côté de montage du levier pour des portes DIN à gauche

Fig. 16c :

Côté de montage du levier pour des portes DIN à droite

Fig. 16d :

Fixation du ferme-porte

> Fermer la soupape de réglage B (fig. 12).
> Tirer le levier vers le haut dans le sens de la flèche.
> Visser le ferme-porte sur la porte (le levier se ferme

lentement),
> Ouvrir la soupape de réglage B (fig. 12). Tirer de nouveau le

levier vers le haut.
> Accrocher le bras à coulisse au rouleau du levier.
> Visser le bras à coulisse avec arrêt sur la porte.

f = levier

g = bras à coulisse

Fig. 17 :

GEZE TS 4000 R et GEZE TS 4000 R appareil secondaire sur
portes à 2 battants avec bras normal ou avec levier et bras à
coulisse

1 Battant de service

2 Battant secondaire

Montage

avec bras normal pour GEZE TS 4000 R et GEZE TS 4000 R
appareil secondaire

IMPORTANT :

Il faut monter GEZE TS 4000 R au-dessus du battant de service,

GEZE TS 4000 R appareil secondaire au-dessus du battant
secondaire.

Alimentation de courant cf. branchements électriques.

Montage

avec levier et bras à coulisse pour GEZE TS 4000 R et

GEZE TS 4000 R appareil secondaire cf. montage avec levier et
bras à coulisse.

IMPORTANT :

Il faut monter GEZE TS 4000 R au-dessus du battant de service,

GEZE TS 4000 R appareil secondaire au-dessus du battant
secondaire.

Alimentation de courant cf. branchements électriques.

4 Montage final

> Il faut vérifier le fonctionnement dès que les travaux de
montage et les branchements électriques sont terminés.

Fig. 18

> Pousser le profil de recouvrement 6 dans le sens de la

flèche.
> Tourner la marque de fabrique « Z » dans une position lisible

et enfoncer pour avoir une surface plane.

> N’enlever l’embout de protection 7  que lors de la mise en
service.

Sans embout de protection le détecteur de fumée risque
de s’encrasser.

Il ne fonctionnera plus et devra être changé !

5 Mise en service et essai de réception

> Enlever l’embout de protection 7

Après avoir monté l’installation pour qu’elle puisse être mise en
service, il faut constater sur le lieu d’utilisation, par un essai de
réception, son bon fonctionnement et son installation
réglementaire. L’essai de réception ne peut être réalisé que par
GEZE, par un personnel spécialisé agréé par GEZE ou par un
organisme officiel de vérification agréé. En cas d’utilisation sur
des portes coupe-feu ou pare-fumée en RFA, il faut apposer un
panneau attestant l’essai de réception.

Fig. 12:

Ajuste de la fuerza de cierre

> El cierrapuerta se puede ajustar a cualquier tamaño entre 1 y 6
según EN 1154 girando el tornillo de regulación „A“.

La posición de la esfera en la ventana „S“ indica el tamaño
ajustado.

Elija la fuerza de cierre o el tamaño del cierrapuerta que sean
adecuados a la anchura de la puerta. Si las circunstancias
arquitectónicas (altura y peso de la puerta) o locales (influencia
del viento) lo exigen, deberá elegir un tamaño adecuado más
grande.

> Ajuste la velocidad de cierre en la válvula de regulación „B“.

Ajuste de la velocidad de cierre:

Valor indicativo: tiempo de cierre 5 segundos desde una posición
de abertura de 90º.

Ajuste del tope final

a Ajuste la longitud de la parte superior del brazo.

b Con tope

c Sin tope

> Compruebe la suavidad de movimiento de la puerta.

Fig. 13:

GEZE TS 4000 R con palanca y guía de deslizamiento

Montaje en el lado de la bisagra en el marco.

> Taladre los agujeros de fijación (y los taladros „K“ para el
cable de alimentación de corriente en caso de instalación
empotrada) según la plantilla de taladrado en el lado de la
bisagra.

> Tienda el cable de alimentación de corriente del cliente.
(Véase también „Conexiones eléctricas“).
> Fije el cierrapuerta.

Fig. 14:

Fijación directa

Rosca de fijación M5

En GEZE TS 4000 R con guía de deslizamiento y „oscilación
libre“: Tenga en cuenta la hoja adjunta 81 326 con
información sobre la palanca.

Fig. 15:

Fijación con placa de montaje

Accesorios especiales

Rosca de fijación M5

Fig. 16a:

Colocación de la palanca

> Desplace la palanca 1 diente en dirección a la superficie de
atornillado, asiéntela y atorníllela fijamente.

d = superficie de atornillado

e = desplazar 1 diente

Fig. 16b:

Lado de montaje de la palanca en puertas DIN a izquierdas

Fig. 16c:

Lado de montaje de la palanca en puertas DIN a derechas

Fig. 16d:

Fijación del cierrapuerta

> Cierre la válvula de regulación B (fig. 12).
> Abra la palanca en el sentido de la flecha.
> Atornille el cierrapuerta a la puerta (palanca se cierra lentamente).
> Abra la válvula de regulación B (fig. 12). Vuelva a abrir la palanca.
> Enganche la guía de deslizamiento en el rodillo de la palanca.
> Atornille la guía de deslizamiento con tope a la puerta.

f = palanca

g = guía de deslizamiento

Fig. 17:

GEZE TS 4000 R y GEZE TS 4000 R Dispositivo secundario en
puertas de dos hojas con brazo normal o con palanca y guía de
deslizamiento.

1 Batiente de paso

2 Batiente cerrado

Montaje

con brazo normal para el GEZE TS 4000 R y el GEZE TS 4000 R
Dispositivo secundario

IMPORTANTE:

El GEZE TS 4000 R se debe montar sobre el batiente de paso,

el GEZE TS 4000 R Dispositivo secundario sobre el batiente
cerrado.

Alimentación eléctrica: véase „Conexiones eléctricas“.

Montaje

con palanca y guía de deslizamiento para el GEZE TS 4000 R y

el GEZE TS 4000 R Dispositivo secundario: véase „Montaje con
palanca y guía de deslizamiento“.

IMPORTANTE:

El GEZE TS 4000 R se debe montar sobre el batiente de paso,

el GEZE TS 4000 R Dispositivo secundario sobre el batiente
cerrado.

Alimentación eléctrica: véase „Conexiones eléctricas“.

4 Montaje final

> Tras finalizar los trabajos de montaje y las conexiones
eléctricas debe comprobarse el funcionamiento.

Fig. 18

> Abra el perfil cobertor 6  en el sentido de la flecha.

> Gire el símbolo de la empresa „Z“ a una posición legible y
presiónelo para dejarlo enrasado con la superficie.

> No retire la caperuza protectora 7  hasta que vaya a efectuar
la puesta en funcionamiento.

Sin caperuza protectora existe el peligro de que el
avisador de humo se ensucie durante las obras.

¡Ello lo dejaría inoperativo y habría que sustituirlo!

5 Puesta en servicio y prueba de recepción

> Retire la caperuza protectora 7

Después de montar la instalación y dejarla lista para funcionar,
debe comprobarse en el lugar de utilización su perfecto
funcionamiento y su instalación reglamentaria mediante una
prueba de recepción. La prueba de recepción únicamente la
puede realizar GEZE o personal especializado debidamente
autorizado por GEZE, o un organismo de inspección oficial.
Cuando se usen en puertas cortafuegos y antihumos en la RFA,
después de la prueba de recepción debe colocarse un rótulo de
ensayo de recepción.

6 Indicadores

(Pulsadores de prueba con indicación de
funcionamiento)

Versión como LED bicolor, ROJO y VERDE.

Luz verde continua: Funcionamiento normal

Parpadeo alterno 0,2 s ROJO y 1,8 s VERDE: Cubrimiento de polvo

El inmovilizador no está desconectado. El avisador aún está
operativo, pero debe sustituirse (el sensor de humo está
cubierto de polvo).

Parpadeo alterno 0,5 s ROJO y 0,5 s VERDE: Avería

Debe sustituirse el avisador. El inmovilizador electromecánico
está desconectado durante ese intervalo de tiempo (la puerta se
cierra).

Parpadeo intermitente 0,5 s ROJO y 0,5 s APAGADO: Cortocircuito

El inmovilizador está desconectado.

Causa: se ha producido un cortocircuito en la salida de
inmovilización. Separe el avisador de la tensión de alimentación
y, tras reparar el cortocircuito, compruebe que es capaz de
cumplir su función de aviso pulverizándolo con gas.

Luz ROJA continua: Alarma

El inmovilizador está desconectado (la puerta se cierra).

7 Mantenimiento, cuidados, reparación
La empresa instaladora debe llamar la atención del titular de la
instalación sobre esta parte de las instrucciones de montaje y
entregarle ésta y la información para el usuario (folleto
informativo del cierrapuerta).

Debe efectuarse un mantenimiento regular (véase la
„Información para el usuario - Dispositivo cierrapuertas GEZE“).
Éste debe ser realizado por una empresa especializada.

Las posibles reparaciones deben ser realizadas por GEZE o por
personal técnico autorizado por GEZE.

El avisador de humos debe sustituirse cuando se alcance el
nivel máximo de suciedad (véase indicación de estado de
funcionamiento „0,2 s ROJO y 1,8 s VERDE“).

La función de desbloqueo del inmovilizador electromecánico
puede comprobarse pulsando con un objeto de punta fina sobre
el pulsador de prueba

11  fig. 1 del avisador de fuego (véase el capítulo 2.5 „Prueba“).

8 Datos técnicos

Datos de entrada: alimentación de energia
Tensión de trabajo: 230 V AC (220 V +10% -15%)

Potencia absorbida: 6,3 W

Consumo de corriente: 0,15 A

Datos de salida: alimentación de energia

Tensión de alimentación: 24 V DC (+10% -15%)

Suministro máximo de corriente: I = 260 mA

Potencia suministrada: 6,2 W

Compatibilidad electromagnética, requisitos de inmunidad
s/ EN 50130-4

Compatibilidad electromagnética, perturbaciones radioeléctricas
s/ EN 55022/B - uso domético y EN 55022/A uso industrial.

Protección IP20. Uso únicamente en ambientes secos.

Fortsättning to be continued Suite Prosecuzione cont. de la página anterior
GEZE GmbH

Postfach 1363
71226 Leonberg

Fig. 12

Fig. 17

con riserva di modifiche Reservado el derecho a efectuar modificaciones sin previo aviso

Fig. 13

Fig. 14

Fig. 15

6 Indikator
(Testknapp med statusindikator)

Utförande som tvåfärgad-LED, RÖD och GRÖN.
Konstant Grönt sken: Normal
Blinkande 0,2 s RÖD och 1,8 s GRÖN:  Igensatt med damm

Den elektromekaniska uppställningen är inte avstängd. Alarm-
enheten fungerar, men måste bytas ut. (Rökdetektorn är
igensatt med damm).
Blinkande 0,5 s RÖD och 0,5 s GRÖN: Fel
Rökdetektorn måste bytas ut. Elektromekaniska uppställningen

har löst ut (dörren stängs).

Blinkande 0,5 s RÖD och 0,5 s SLÄCKT: Kortslutning
Elektromekaniska uppställningen har löst ut.

Orsak: Det fanns en kortslutning vid utgången från elektromagnet-
en. Alarmenheten måste separeras från strömförsörjningsenheten
och efter att man reparerat kortslutningen skall funktionen av 
alarmenheten provas med sparygas.

Konstant Rött sken: Alarm
Uppställningsenheten är avstängd (dörren stängs).

7 Underhåll, skötsel och reparationer

Regelbundet underhåll är nödvändigt (se användarinformation.)
Det skall utföras av fackman. Installatören skall upplysa
användaren om detta. 

auktoriserad tekniker.

Installatören skall överlämna monteringsanvsisningen till  

Rökdetektorn måste bytas ut om detektorn blivit igensatt med 
damm och smuts (blinkar “0,2 s RÖTT och 1,8 s GRÖNT“). 

Genom att trycka ett spetsigt föremål mot testknappen      Fig. 111

 

på rökdetektorn kan man testa så att den elektromekaniska 

 (se kapitel 2.5 “Test”) 

8 Tekniska Data
Ingångsdata:Strömförsörjning

Driftspänning: 230 V  AC (220 V +10% -15%)

Effektförbrukning: 6,3 W
Strömförbrukning: 0,15 A

Utgångsdata:Strömförsörjning

Utgångsspänning: 24 V DC (+10% -15%)
Max. strömuttag: I = 260 mA
Effektuttag: 6,2 W

EMV elektromagnetisk kompabilitet enl EN 50130-4
EMV störningsbegränsningar enl EN 55022/B Hushålls-
klass, EN 55022/A Industriklass
Skyddsklass IP 20, endast för torra utrymmen.

Fig. 12:

Impostazione della pressione di chiusura

> Ruotando la vite di regolazione „A“ il chiudiporta si può
regolare su qualsiasi misura tra 1 e 6 ai sensi di EN 1154.

La misura impostata viene segnalata dalla posizione della sfera
nella finestrella „S“ .

La pressione di chiusura del chiudiporta ovvero la misura del
chiudiporta deve essere scelta in modo tale che si adatti alla
larghezza della porta. Se la costruzione (altezza, peso della porta)
o la situazione sul luogo (influsso del vento) lo dovessero
richiedere, si dovrà scegliere una misura corrispondentemente
maggiore.

> Impostare la velocità di chiusura sulla valola di controllo „B“ .

Impostazione della velocità di chiusura:

Valore indicativo: tempo di chiusura 5 sec da 90° di posizione di
apertura.

Impostazione della battuta finale

a Impostare la lunghezza della parte superiore delle stanghe

b con battuta finale

c senza battuta finale
> Controllare che la porta si muova con facilità.

Fig. 13:

GEZE TS 4000 R con leva e binario di scorrimento

Montaggio su lato cerniera sul telaio.

> Trapanare i fori di fissaggio (e fori „K“ per cavo di
alimentazione corrente con posa sotto intonaco) secondo la
sagoma di foratura sul lato cerniera.

> Posare il cavo di alimentazione corrente in opera.
(vedi anche collegamenti EL)
> Fissare il chiudiporta.

Fig. 14:

Fissaggio diretto

Filettatura di fissaggio M5

Con TS 4000 R con binario di scorrimento e Free-Swing:

osservare leva allegato 81 326.

Fig. 15:

Fissaggio con piastra di montaggio

Accessori speciali

Filettatura di fissaggio M5

Fig. 16a:

Applicazione della leva

> Spostare la leva di 1 dente in direzione superficie di
avvitamento, applicarla ed avvitarla.

d = superficie di avvitamento

e = spostare 1 dente

Fig. 16b:

Lato montaggio della leva con porte DIN sinistra

Fig. 16c:

Lato montaggio della leva con porte DIN destra

Fig. 16d:

Fissaggio chiudiporta

> Chiudere valvola di controllo B (Fig. 12).
> posizionare leva in direzione freccia.
> Avvitare il chiudiporta alla porta (la leva si chiude lentamente),
> Aprire la valvola di controllo B (Fig. 12). Posizionare di nuovo la

leva.
> Appendere il binario di scorrimento nel rullo della leva.
> Avvitare il binario di scorrimento con battuta alla porta.

f = leva

g = binario di scorrimento

Fig. 17:

GEZE TS 4000 R e GEZE TS 4000 R apparecchio secondario a
porta a 2 ante con stanghe normali o con leva e binario di
scorrimento

1 anta mobile

2 anta fissa

Montaggio

con stanghe normali per GEZE TS 4000 R e

GEZE TS 4000 R apparecchio secondario

IMPORTANTE:

GEZE TS 4000 R deve essere montato sopra anta mobile,

GEZE TS 4000 R Zweitgerät sopra anta fissa.

Per alimentazione di corrente vedi collegamenti EL.

Montaggio

con leva e binario di scorrimento per GEZE TS 4000 R e

GEZE TS 4000 R apparecchio secondario vedi montaggio con
leva e binario di scorrimento.

IMPORTANTE:

GEZE TS 4000 R deve essere montato sopra anta mobile,

GEZE TS 4000 R apparecchio secondario sopra anta fissa.

Per alimentazione di corrente vedi collegamenti EL..

4 Montaggio finale

> Dopo la fine dei lavori di montaggio e collegamenti EL
controllare il funzionamento.

Fig. 18

> Inserire il profilo di copertura 6  in direzione freccia.

> Ruotare il segno della ditta „Z“ in posizione leggibile e premere
a livello di superficie.

> Rimuovere il cappuccio di protezione 7  solo con la messa in
funzione.

Senza il cappuccio di protezione c’è il pericolo che nel
cantiere il rilevatore di fumo si sporchi.

Non potrà quindi funzionare e andrà sostituito!

5 Messa in funzione e prova di accettazione

> Rimuovere il cappuccio di protezione 7

Dopo che l’impianto è stato montato ed è pronto per funzionare va
verficato sul posto d’impiego con una prova di accettazione se
funziona in modo ineccepibible e se l’installazione è conforme
alla norma. La prova di accettazione va eseguita solo da GEZE o
da personale specializzato autorizzato da GEZE, o da una
stazione di prova ufficiale autorizzata. Con impiego con porte
taglia fuoco e tagliafumo nella Repubblica Federale di Germania
dopo la prova di accettazione va applicata una targhetta sulla
prova di accettazione eseguita.

Fig. 12:
Adjusting closing force

> By turning the adjusting screw „A“ the closer can be adjusted
to any size between 1 and 6 in accordance with EN 1154.

The size adjusted is indicated by the position of the ball inside
inspection window „S“.

The closing force of the closer or the size of the door closer must
be selected to match the width of the door. Depending on the
structural (height of door, weight of door) or local conditions
(wind influence) a correspondingly larger size must be
selected.

> Adjust closing force at the adjustment valve „B“.

Adjusting closing speed:

Standard value: Closing time 5 sec. from 90° hold-open position.

Adjusting latching action

a Adjust length of linkage top

b with latching action

c without latching action
> Ensure that the door moves smoothly and freely.

Fig. 13:

GEZE TS 4000 R with lever and guide rail

Mounting on hinge side at the frame.

> Drill fixing drill holes (and drill holes „K“ for power supply cable
in the case of flush installation) on opposite hinge side using
drilling pattern.

> Lay power supply cable to be provided by customer.
(see electric connections)
> Fasten closer.

Fig. 14:

Direct fastening

Fastening thread M5

For TS 4000 R with guide rail and Free-Swing:

See note 81 326 accompanying lever.

Fig. 15:

Fastening with mounting plate

special accessoires
Fastening thread M5

Fig. 16a:

Placing lever

> Move lever by 1 tooth towards screw-on surface, position and
screw down.

d = Screw-on face

e = Dislocate by 1 tooth

Fig. 16b:

Mounting side of lever for doors DIN left

Fig. 16c:

Mounting side of lever for doors DIN right

Fig. 16d:

Fastening closer

> Close adjustment valve B (Fig. 12).
> Pull open lever in the direction of the arrow.
> Screw down closer at door (lever closes slowly),
> Open adjustment valve B (Fig. 12). Pull open lever again.
> Hang guide rail in lever roll.
> Screw guide rail with stop to door.

f = lever

g = guide rail

Fig. 17:

GEZE TS 4000 R and GEZE TS 4000 R auxiliary unit to double-
leaf doors with standard linkage or with lever and guide rail

1 1st closing leaf

2 2nd closing leaf

Mounting

with standard linkage for GEZE TS 4000 R and

GEZE TS 4000 R auxiliary unit

IMPORTANT:

GEZE TS 4000 R must be mounted above the 1st closing leaf,

GEZE TS 4000 R auxiliary unit must be mounted above the 2nd

closing leaf.

For power supply see electric connections.

Mounting

with lever and guide rail for GEZE TS 4000 R and

GEZE TS 4000 R auxiliary unit: see mounting with lever and guide
rail.

IMPORTANT:

GEZE TS 4000 R must be mounted above the 1st closing leaf,

GEZE TS 4000 R auxiliary unit must be mounted above the 2nd

closing leaf.

For power supply see electric connections

4 Final mounting

> After mounting and electric installation work had been finished,
the function must be checked.

Fig. 18

> Slide open cover profile 6 in the direction of the arrow.

> Turn firm’s symbol „Z“ so it can be read and press in to form a
flush surface.

> Protective cap 7  must not be removed before commissioning.
Without protective cap there is the risk that the smoke
detector gets soiled on site.

This results in malfunction of the smoke detector which
in turn will have to be replaced.

5 Commissioning and final inspection

> Removed protective cap 7

An acceptance test must be carried out in order to ascertain the
correct function and installation according to regulation once the
installation has been completed on site. Testing for acceptance
may only be carried out by GEZE or qualified personnel
authorised by GEZE or by an authorised official testing agency.
Where the units have been fitted to fire or smoke protection doors
in the Federal Republic of Germany an acceptance test plate
must be mounted after successful acceptance testing.

Fig. 16a

Fig. 16b

Fig. 16c

Fig. 16d

S

passiva dörren. 

passiva dörren. 

Eventuella reparationer skall utföras av GEZE eller av GEZE  

slutanvändaren

uppställningen frigörs som den ska. 
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